MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

EXTRA SESSION OF THE THIRTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE, 1853,

AND THE

THIRTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1854.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Feb. 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta: william t. johnson, printer to the state.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1854.

Снар. 112.

Chapter 112.

Resolve in favor of James Lawrence, a said provided to the

Jas. Lawrence, pension granted to. Resolved, That there be paid out of the state treasury to James Lawrence of Newport, four dollars per month during the pleasure of the legislature, for injuries received while in the service of the state.

[Approved April 5, 1854.]

Chapter 113.

Resolve in favor of Orient plantation in the county of Aroostook.

Orient plantation, in favor of. Resolved, That the treasurer of the state is hereby directed to pay to Orient plantation in the county of Aroostook, the sum of nineteen dollars seventy-nine cents, being said plantation's proportion of the school funds, for the years eighteen hundred and fifty-two and eighteen hundred and fifty-three.

[Approved April 6, 1854.]

Roll of Accounts No. 34, for 1854.

Roll of accounts

THE committee on accounts, having examined the several accounts referred to them, ask leave to present the following

REPORT, IN PART:

That there is now due the several persons, towns and plantations hereinafter named, the sums set to their names respectively, which, when allowed and paid, will be in full dischage of said accounts to the several dates therein named; which, together with the annexed resolve for the payment of said accounts, is respectfully submitted.

J. HAZEN, Chairman.

in order odd

Money paid for Bounty on Animals and Cocoons. CHAP. 114.

			Claim		endered.	Claims	allowed.	Total amount
Names	of Town	s.	Bounty Anima	on ls.	Bounty on Cocoons.	Animals.	Bounty on Cocoons.	allowed.
CUMBI	ERLANI).				em Destable ethil 77 mg. ethil 85 mg.	1000 TA 1000 TA 1000 TA	,610.1 p.k. 2. y p37
Bridgton,		•	2 (00	7 50			\$ 7 50
100 E.C.							1.11 (0.00)	Aprill 23, Sugara
HAN	COCK.	*					earl or	freday.
Mariaville,	• •	•	2 (00-		27 00		≴ 2 00
WASH	INGTON	ī.						
Princeton, Deblois, Baileyville,	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	•	6 (2 (2 (00	% (kg) (kg)(kg	6 00 2 00 2 00	r en jouwer	6 00 2 00 4 2 00
OXFORD.								g 10 00
Albany, . Andover, . Turner, . Livermore,		•	8 (5 59 25 5 5	8 00 8 00	5 59 25 55	8 00 8 00 5 59 25 55
			-		• 11 T	Land of		847 14
SOM	ERSET.		1					
Concord, . Lexington,		• .	2 (8 00		8 00
D.W.Y.	TO COM						vision in the state of the stat	\$8 00
	BSCOT.					19 3 3 9 4 <u>1</u> 9 <u>1</u> 0		8 766
Oldtown, Kilmarnock, Alton, Howland, Eddington,	• •	•	52 (7 (10 (14 (13 (00 00 00		52 00 7 00 10 00 14 00 13 00		52 00 7 00 10 00 14 00 13 00
mraa i					e et			\$ 96 00
	TAQUIS	•		00.				
Monson, Parkman,	• •	•	8 (2 (8 00 2 00		8 00 2 00
FRA	NKLIN.							\$ 10 00
Kingfield, Chesterville, Farmington,		•	10 (6 14	10 00 4 00	6 14	10 00 6 14 4 00
AROC	STOOK.							\$20 14
Masardis,	o. o.	••	14	00.		14 00		g 14 00

page of the star of Sheriffs' Accounts. The ship of the

Date.	Names.	. 16 f.	Amount claimed.	Amount allowed.
May, 1853. August, " June, " May & Aug. " May & 1854. August, 1853. April 20, " August, " August, "	F. G. Butler, F. G. Butler, Lee Strickland, George Whitney, John S. Chadwick, Joseph Chase, John R. Redman, William Rust, James Nichols, Israel Chadborn,	•	6 00 6 00 21 00 16 75 64 00 11 50 17 75 14 00 22 50	6 00 6 00 16 75 64 00 11, 50 17 75 14 00 22 50 12 50 \$171 00

Coronor's Account.

7 50 | 7 50 May 20, 1853. | S. O. Danielson,

Printers' Accounts.

1. D		70	100 1 00 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1			 Aprilia de la composición del composición de la compo
		Printers'	Accoun	us.		11. 444
May'l,	1853	J. T. Huston,			1 15 00	15 00
Feb. 23,	1854.	Holden & Sanborn,	•	• •	75 54	75 54
Jan. 27,	"	George B. Moore,	•		22 00	22 00
Oct. 28,	"	J. H. Jordan,	•		6 00	6 00
Dec. 2,	1853.	F. C. Messenger,			9 00	9 00
April 2,	66	George Ross,			21 00	21 00
Dec. 27,	1852.	Maxham & Wing, .			15 00	15 00
	1853.	W. E. Hilton,			12 50	12 50
	"	Emery & Close,			15 00	15 00
4.1.73	66	John Porter,			17 00	17 00
	"	D. H. Prince.			13 50	13 50
May 10,	66 ·	Haines & Freeman, .			11 00	11 00
	66	J. F. Sprague,			13 00	13 00
May 6,	"	W. Corthell,			12 00	12 00
• .	"	J. J. Ramsay,			16 00	16 00
	1854.	William H. Simpson,			51 00	51 00
" 7,	"	George E. Newman, .			6 00	6 00
	1853.	Wing & Moor,			29 00	
" 17,	"	George W. Millett, .			13 00	13 00
	"	Louis O. Cowan, .			22 00	22 00
June, 2,	"	George L. Mellen,		• . •	12 00	12 00
April 28,	"	George V. Edes,			10 00	10 00
7, 27,	"	Smith & Sayward, .			25 00	25 00
May 8,	1852.	Moses Littlefield,			12 50	12 50
**	1853.	Bartlett & Burr,			23 00	23 00
" 17,	**	A. A. Hanscom,			15 00	15 00
April 27,	"	George E. Newman, .			13 00	13 00
" 30,	"	E. Couillard,			17 00	17 00
" 28,	"	Geo. W. Chase and G. H	l. Merrill,		15 00	15 00
" 26,	"	William Thompson,			17 00	17 00
May 13,		B. Thurston, (in P. Inqu	irer, 3.		26 00	26 00
August 19,	, ",	Jones & Stetson,		. •	15 00	15 00
July 13,	. 66	Jeremiah Hacker,	• •		25 00	25 00 35 00
" 11,		Asa Cummings,			35 00	13 00
August 23,	, ;;	William H. Waldron,			13 00	14 00
May 14,	"	Ferdinand Tracy,			14 00 15 00	15 00
3r 10	"	Marcian Seavey,		•	29 00	29 00
May 13,	"	B. Thurston, (in S. Wate	cnman,)			
Oct. 26,		J. J. Ramsay,			12 75 25 00	$12.75 \\ 25.00$
	1854.	Masters, Smith & Co., Homan & Manley,			37 00	37 00
Nov. 26,	1853.	Russell Faton			75 00	75 00
April 28,	"	Russell Eaton, Sam'l P. Dinsmore,			24 00	24 00
Jan. 25,	46	Cuild & Florell			65 00	65 00
May 7,		icinia & Elwell,		.0 .0	, 69 00	1 80 00

Printers' Accounts, (Continued.)

Dat	e.	Names, the red outself ar	Amount claimed.	Amount allowed.
May 7, June 23, Sept. 8, July 22, Feb. 11, May 25, July 9, May 5, Mar. 11,	1854. 1853.	Richard R. Caldwell	45 00 25 00 10 00 10 00 20 00 45 00 27 00 9 00 2,492 83	45 00 25 00 10 00 10 00 20 00 45 00 27 00 9 00 2,492 83 \$3,142 58

Miscellaneous Accounts.

March 25,	1853.	Town of Waterville, for commitment and sup-			1	
T 1 04	1054	port of Henry Erwin at insane hospital from May 10, to July 5, 1852,		04	27	29
Feb. 24,	1854.	A. B. Farwell, services in compliance with an order past the house of representatives			j	
		March 31, 1853,		00	20	00
Sept. 30,	1853.				ĺ	
		port of John Dorothy at insane hospital from Jan. 10, 1853, to Feb. 27, 1854, \$136 03,	μi Γ.,		vega (A	
		per affidavits; clothes, &c., \$18 75,	169	78	154	78
Dec. 31,	1853.	Town of East Machias, for commitment and		•		٠.
•		support of Betsey H. Heagan at insane			A	
		hospital from March 4 to Sept 12, 1853,	211	74	111	74
January,	1854.	B. B. Thomas, for carrying dispatches from			1	- 61
		house of representatives to Bangor,	26	91	26	91
		Louis O. Cowan, for carrying dispatches from] .	
		house of representatives to Judge Wells at		75	177	75
Feb. 7,	1854.		17	10	17	10
1 60. 17	1004.	house of representatives to Norridgewock,	10	00	10	00
Jan. 30,	1854.	City of Bath, for commitment of Mary Mc-	10		10	00
0.021.001	20021	Donald to insane hospital,	16	65	16	65
		1 1414			7005	10
		•			\$385	12

Aggregate Roll No. 34, for 1854.

Countie	в, &	c.		Bounty on Animals.	Bounty on Cocoons.	Total am't allowed.		
Cumberland, Hancock, Washington, Oxford, Somerset, Penobscot, Piscataquis, Franklin, Aroostook, Sheriffs' accounts, Coroner's account, Printers' accounts, Miscellaneous account	ints,					2 00 10 00 16 00 8 00 96 00 10 00 14 00 14 00	7 50 31 14 6 14	7 50 2 00 10 00 47 14 8 00 96 00 10 00 20 14 14 00 171 00 7 50 3,648 12 385 12

Снар. 114.

Chapter 114.

Resolve for the payment of roll of accounts number thirty-four.

Payment of roll of accounts No. 34. Resolved, That there be allowed and paid out of any money in the treasury of state, not otherwise appropriated, to the several persons, towns and plantations respectively named in the roll of accounts numbered thirty-four the sum set against the names of such persons, towns and plantations, amounting in the aggregate to the sum of forty-four hundred twenty-six dollars and fifty-two cents, in full discharge of all the claims and demands to which they severally refer.

[Approved April 6, 1854.]

Chapter 115.

Resolve in favor of Ephraim C. Gates and Giles M. Wentworth.

Account of E. C. Gates and Giles M. Wentworth, adjustment of, &c.

Resolved, That any justice of the supreme judicial court, at any court holden in the county of Washington, is hereby authorized to examine the account of Ephraim C. Gates and Giles M. Wentworth for services rendered and expenses incurred in arresting one William Elliot, who was subsequently prosecuted to conviction, and to allow to said Gates and Wentworth what may be found reasonably due for the same; and the sum so allowed shall be paid by the county treasurer of the county of Washington, and charged by him to the state.

[Approved April 6, 1854.]

Chapter 116.

Resolve in favor of John K. Russell.

John K. Russell, land agent authorized to convey certain lands to. Resolved, That the land agent is hereby authorized to convey to John K. Russell township one, range eight, in the county of Franklin, upon condition that said Russell performs his original agreement with the land agent in the purchase of said township.

[Approved April 7, 1854.]